Total fees & commissions were KRW 463.2 billion, compared to KRW 562.8 billion in the previous year, a decline of KRW 99.6 billion or 17.7%, due to
weak FX transactions and trade volume, which were affected by the contraction of the global economy. However, fees & commissions began to benefit
from stronger trade volume in the fourth quarter. Non interest income of KRW 159.7 billion in 2009 decreased by KRW 57.9 billion from the previous
year.

   2) Net Interest Income (NII) & Net Interest Margin (NIM)
Net interest income (NII) was KRW 1,917.9 billion in 2009, down KRW 320.2 billion or 14.3% from KRW 2,238.1 billion in the previous year. The lower net
interest margin (NIM) was the primary driver.

NIM declined in the first quarter of 2009 following the reduction in the policy rate by the Bank of Korea in the fourth quarter of 2008 and the first
quarter of 2009. The NIM decline was mainly due to the negative duration gap, where the effects of interest rate cuts are more slowly reflected in
liabilities than assets. However, KEB has shown strong NIM recovery since the third quarter, reflecting large-scale re-pricing of KRW deposits. Despite
rapid recovery in the second half, KEB’s average NIM for 2009 recorded 2.39%, down 51 basis points from the previous year.

(In billions of KRW)

2009   2008
   1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

YoY

 Net Interest Income 1,917.9  455.0  435.2  484.3  543.4  2,238.1   -14.3%
 Average Earning Assets 79,513.9  83,084.2  79,234.3  76,640.2  79,264.1  73,959.8  +7.5%
 Net Interest Margin (NIM)*   2.39% 2.18% 2.17% 2.49% 2.72% 2.90% -0.51%p
  KRW 2.74% 2.56% 2.41% 2.85% 3.11% 3.64% -0.90%p
  Foreign currency 1.42% 1.28% 1.49% 1.43% 1.51% 1.07% +0.35%p

* Net interest margin is calculated from net interest income adjusted for certain items.

(In billions of KRW)

2009   2008
   1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q

YoY

Total Fees & Commissions 463.2 116.8 115.2 109.1 122.1 562.8  -17.7%
 Gains from FX transactions 273.3 76.4 66.3 63.8 66.7 303.3  -9.9%
 Fees & Commissions 189.9 40.4 48.9 45.3 55.4 259.6  -26.9%
  KRW currency related 138.3 30.8 35.2 35.9 36.4 179.3  -22.9%
  Foreign currency related 141.1 33.9 33.8 31.6 41.8 163.9  -13.9%
  Card -178.8 -44.6 -43.7 -43.7 -46.8 -159.5 U
  Others 89.3 20.3 23.5 21.5 24.0 75.9 +17.7%
Non Interest Income 159.7 39.7 34.2 64.6 21.2 217.6  -26.6%
% of Total Income
 Total Fees & Commissions 18.2% 19.1% 19.7% 16.6% 17.8% 18.6% -0.4%p
 Non Interest Income 6.3% 6.5% 5.9% 9.8% 3.1% 7.2% -0.9%p
 Sum  24.5% 25.6% 25.6% 26.4% 20.9% 25.8% -1.3%p

Note: U = Unfavorable

049

Management Discussion & Analysis

KEB’s market-leading position in FX and trade finance business remained strong, with estimated market shares of 46% for FX and 29% for both export
and import financing during 2009.

   4) Total Expenses
Total expenses in 2009 were KRW 1,223.7 billion, up KRW 78.4 billion or 6.8% from KRW 1,145.3 billion in 2008. The underlying trend was flat when
adjusted for the non-recurring restructuring charge incurred in the first quarter. The cost/income ratio (total expenses to total income ratio) rose to
48.2% in 2009, a 10.3%p increase from the previous year. This deterioration was primarily due to reduced revenues.